400U(R) SERIES
STANDARD RECOVERY DIODES Stud Version
1
Bulletin   I2059   rev. C   03/03
Features
Wide current range
High surge current capabilities

30° 0.073 0.074
Conduction angle Sinusoidal conduction Rectangular conduction Units Conditions
Ordering Information Table
40 0 U R 160 D
1 2 3 4 5
Device Code
1 - 40 = Essential Part Number
2 - 0 = Standard Recovery Device
3 - U = Stud Normal Polarity (Cathode to Stud)
4 - None = Stud Normal Polarity (Cathode to Stud)
R = Stud Reverse Polarity (Anode to Stud)
5 - Voltage code: Code x 10 = VRRM  (See Voltage Ratings table)
6 - Diffused diode
NOTE: For Metric device M16 x 1.5 Contact Factory
Outline Table
6
* FOR METRIC DEVICE: M16 X 1.5
CONTACT FACTORY
Conforms to JEDEC DO-205AB (DO-9)
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
400U(R) Series
4
Bulletin   I2059   rev. C   03/03
Fig. 1 - Current Ratings Characteristics
Fig. 3 - Forward Power Loss Characteristics
Fig. 4 - Forward Power Loss Characteristics
10 30 50 70 90 110 130 150 170 190
0.2 K/W
0.3 K/W
0.4 K/W
0.6 K/W
1 K/W
0.1 K/W
1.8 K/W
R
thSA = 0.04 K/W
 - D
elta R
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
50 150 250 350 450 550 650
DC
180˚
120˚
90˚
60˚
30˚
RMS Limit
Conduction Period
400U/R
10 30 50 70 90 110 130 150 170 190
0.2 K/W
0.3 K/W
0.4 K/W
0.6 K/W
1 K/W
0.1 K/W
1.8 K/W
RthSA = 0.04 K/W
 - Delta R